(1) According to the definition of Alternative Performance Metrics (APM) used, Financial debt corresponds to the sum of the Balance Sheet headings
"Long-term Financial Debt" (Euros 1,939 million at 31 December 2022 and Euros 2,434 million at 31 December 2021) and “Short-term financial
debt” (Euros 559 million at 31 December 2022 and Euros 421 million at 31 December 2021). The relevance to use corresponds to the measure of the
company's indebtedness, which includes current and non-current items. This indicator is widely used in capital markets to compare different
companies.

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A., is a company that develops its activity basically through the tendency of other group and
associated companies shares, so information bellow refers to Consolidated group of Naturgy (hereinafter, Naturgy).

1.1. Business performance and results

Notes on financial disclosures

– Naturgy's financial disclosures contain magnitudes drafted in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS), and Alternative Performance Metrics (APM), which are viewed as adjusted figures with
respect to those presented in accordance with IFRS. The attached appendix in Consolidated Directors' Report
contains a definition of the APMs.

Main financial aggregates

2022 2021 %

Net sales 33,965 22,140 53.4

Ebitda 4,954 3,529 40.4

Ebit 3,083 2,101 46.7

Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,649 1,214 35.8

Investments 1,907 1,484 28.5

Net borrowings (at 31/12) 12,070 12,831 (5.9)

Free cash flow after non-controlling interests 1,914 2,113 (9.4)

Key financials & metrics

2022 2021
Leverage  54.7 %  59.1 %

EBITDA/Net financial debt cost 9.9x 7.2x

Net financial debt/EBITDA 2.4x 3.6x

2

Main stock market ratios and shareholder remuneration

2022 2021
Total no. of shares ('000)  969,614  969,614

Average no. of shares ('000)1  960,908  960,935

Share price at 31/12 (Euros)  24.31  28.63

Market capitalisation at 31/12 (Euros million)  23,571  27,760

Earnings per share (Euros)1  1.72  1.26

Dividend paid  1,164  1,290
1 Calculated using the weighted average number of outstanding shares in the year (weighted average number of ordinary shares
minus weighted average number of treasury shares).

Key operating aggregates

Distribution 2022 2021

Gas distribution (GWh) 386,479 459,878

Electricity distribution (GWh) 34,033 36,411

Gas supply points ('000) 11,050 11,036

Electricity supply points ('000) 4,827 4,776

Gas distribution network (km) 136,272 135,640

Length of electricity transmission and distribution network (km) 155,060 153,981

Gas 2022 2021

Supply (GWh) 217,183 239,780

International LNG (GWh) 125,053 141,748

Total gas supply (GWh) 342,236 381,528

Electricity 2022 2021

Thermal installed capacity (MW) 10,675 10,675

Renewable installed capacity (MW) 5,513 5,221

Total installed capacity (MW) 16,188 15,896

Thermal net production (GWh) 37,485 30,891

Renewable net production (GWh) 9,544 10,863

Total net production (GWh) 47,029 41,754

3

Environmental and social performance

Environment 2022 2021

Power generation emission factor (t CO2/GWh) 279 261

Greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions (M tCO2 eq)1 15.1 13.5

Emissions-free installed capacity (%) 37.5 36.3

Emissions-free net production (%) 29.4 35.4

Interest in people 2022 2021

No. of employees at year-end2 7,112 7,366

Training hours per employee 35.9 28.8

Men/women (%)3  32.7  32.0

Health and safety 2022 2021

No. of accidents leading to time lost 8 8

Frequency of accidents with time lost 0.12 0.10

Commitment to society and integrity 2022 2021

Economic value distributed (Euros million) 32,089 22,470

No. of complaints received by the Ethics Committee 43 61
1 GHG: greenhouse gases, measured as tCO2 equivalent (scope 1 and 2).
2 Does not include the number of employees at discontinued operations (21 persons in 2022 and 24 persons in 2021).
3 Does not include employees at discontinued operations.

1.2. Executive summary

– Naturgy's EBITDA amounted to €4,954 million in 2022, i.e. 40.4% higher than in the previous year. It has
been a volatile period in the energy market and commodity prices have soared, in both gas and electricity.

– The Networks business in Spain and LatAm reported EBITDA of €2,475 million in the period, which
represents an increase of 8.7% compared to 2021 due to the operating efficiencies achieved in Spain after